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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2024/0706 
Address 140-142 Norton Street LEICHHARDT   
Proposal Fit out and use of a premises as a gymnasium, works include 

installation of 3 illuminated and 3 non-illuminated signs 
Date of Lodgement 22 August 2024 
Applicant A Three Design Management Pty Ltd 
Owner Lamtom Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions One (1) 
Cost of works $55,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Variation to FSR 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Plan of Management 

 
FIGURE 1: LOCALITY MAP 
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Note: One (1) Submission has been received regarding this application, the address was not 
supplied.  
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1.   Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the fit out and use of 
a premises as a gymnasium trading 24hrs daily, including the installation of three (3) 
illuminated and three (3) non-illuminated signs at 140-142 Norton Street Leichhardt. The 
application was notified to surrounding properties and one (1) submission was received in 
response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Floor Space Ratio non-compliance 
• Traffic generation 
• Acoustic and vibration impacts 

 
The non-compliances are acceptable subject to conditions and for reasons discussed within 
this report, and therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 

2.  Proposal 
 
The proposal involves a fit out and change of use of an existing commercial premises to a 
gymnasium including 24-hour trading with external works such as enclosing the lower ground 
floor, illuminated signage, and installation of bicycle parking within the public domain. 
 

3.   Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Norton Street, between Carlisle Street and 
Marlborough Street, Leichhardt. The site is generally rectangular in shape with a total area of 
414.4 sqm and is legally described as Lot 1 in DP 223016, Lot C in DP 300939. 
 
The site has a frontage to Norton Street of 9.80 metres and rear lane access via Lou Street 
with an approximate frontage of 9.61 metres. 
 
The site currently supports a two storey commercial premises with an open basement. The 
adjoining properties support shop top housing developments. The surrounding area is 
predominantly characterised by commercial and mixed use premises to the east and 
residential premises to the west. 
 
The subject site is located within a heritage conservation area. 
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Figure 2: Aerial image of subject property 
identified in green. 

Figure 3: Zoning map of subject site identified 
in red. 

 

4.   Background 
 
Site history 
 
The following outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any relevant 
applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2019/321 Part demolition and alterations and 

additions to existing building to provide 
for a three storey mixed use building 
comprising commercial tenancy to 
Norton Street and ten units, with lower 
ground/basement level accommodating 
parking accessed via the rear lane 

09/06/2020 
Deferred Commencement - 
Local Planning Panel 

MOD/2020/0298 Section 4.55(2) Modification of 
Development Consent seeking various 
internal and external changes, including 
internal reconfiguration, changes to unit 
sizes, central courtyard amendments, 
relocated bike parking to basement and 
roof changes 

23/02/2021 
Approved - Local Planning 
Panel 
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Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 

144 Norton Street LEICHHARDT NSW 2040 
D/2009/113 Change of use from residential to office. 25/09/2009  

Approved 
CDC/2015/2 Change of use from hair salon to dry 

cleaning premises. 
28/01/2015 
Approved 

138 Norton Street LEICHHARDT NSW 2040 
CDC/2016/42 Fit out for Greek cafe / restaurant. 

Maximum 50 seats. Previous consent 
for a restaurant. 

13/05/2016 
Approved 

 
Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
23/09/2024 A request for further information was sent to the applicant requiring the 

following:  
• Clause 4.6 exemptions to development standards 
• Acoustic Report amendment 
• Vibration Assessment 
• Bicycle parking clarification  
• Off-street parking amendments 

13/11/2024 Amended plans and supporting documentation were received. 
Renotification was not required in accordance with Council’s 
Community Engagement Strategy. The amended plans and supporting 
documentation are the subject of this report. 

 
5.   Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
A  Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instruments.  
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State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
SEPP (Industry and Employment) 2021 
 
Chapter 3 Advertising and Signage  
 
The following is an assessment of the development under the relevant controls contained in 
the Industry and Employment SEPP. 
 
The application seeks consent for the following signage: 
 
Location Sign Type Lettering Dimension 
Eastern Elevation 
(Signage 01) 

Illuminated wall sign “Snap fitness 24/7” 4500mm (width) x 
800mm (height) 

Eastern and Western 
Elevation 
(Signage 02) 

Window identification 
sign 

“Snap fitness 24/7” 500mm in height, raps 
around glass 

Eastern elevation 
(Signage 03) 

Window business 
identification sign 

General information 
identification 

6663mm (height) x 
450mm (width) 

Eastern elevation 
(Signage 04) 

Illuminated wall sign “Snap fitness 24/7” 2400mm (width) x 
400mm (height) 

Western Elevation 
(Signage 05) 

Illuminated wall sign “Snap fitness 24/7” 3500mm (width) x 
600mm height 

 
The proposed development is consistent with the objectives set out in Section 3(1)(a) and the 
assessment criteria specified in Schedule 5 as follows: 
 
Criteria Assessment 
Character of the area • The signage is compatible with the desired future character of the area. 
Special areas • The signage subject to amendments to the dark paint scheme 

associated with the building will not detract from the amenity or visual 
quality of any environmentally sensitive areas, heritage areas, natural 
or other conservation areas, open space areas, waterways or 
residential areas 

Views and vistas • The signage does not obscure or compromise important views. 
• The signage does not dominate the skyline. 

Streetscape, setting 
or landscape 

• The scale proportion and form of the signage is appropriate to the 
streetscape and locality. 

• The signage is of a simple design and will not contribute to visual clutter. 
• The signage will not impact vegetation. 

Site and building • The scale proportion and form of the signage is appropriate to the 
building on which the signage is to be located. 

• The signage respects important features of the building. 
Associated devices 
and logos with 
advertisements and 
advertising structures 

• All elements of the signage have been well integrated into the structure 
which displays the signage. 

Illumination • The proposed illumination is acceptable and will not result in adverse 
amenity impacts or effect safety. 
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• It is recommended that the illumination of the signage on the western 
elevation be conditioned to comply with the below time frames due to 
potential amenity impacts to the surrounding residential properties. 

o Monday-Sunday: 7.00am – 10.00pm 
 

Safety • The signage will not reduce the safety of any public road, pedestrians, 
bicyclists and will not obscure sightlines from public areas. 

 
As the signs are for business identification purposes Part 3.3 does not apply. The proposal is 
considered acceptable, subject to the recommended conditions, noting the aims and 
objectives of this chapter of the SEPP. 
 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• The proposal encourages development that 

demonstrates efficient and sustainable use of 
energy and resources in accordance with 
ecologically sustainable development principles, 

• The proposal encourages walking, cycling and use 
of public transport through appropriate 
intensification of development densities 
surrounding transport nodes, 

• The proposal facilitates economic growth and 
employment opportunities within Inner West. 

Yes 

 
Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 

The application proposes alterations and additions and 
change of use from an existing commercial premises to 
a recreational facility (indoors), which is permissible 
with consent in the E1 Local Centre zone. 
 
The objectives for the E1 Local Centre zone are stated 
as follows: 
 
• To provide a range of retail, business and 

community uses that serve the needs of people 
who live in, work in or visit the area.  

• To encourage investment in local commercial 
development that generates employment 
opportunities and economic growth. 

Yes 
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Section Proposed Compliance 
• To enable residential development that contributes 

to a vibrant and active local centre and is consistent 
with the Council’s strategic planning for residential 
development in the area.  

• To encourage business, retail, community and 
other non-residential land uses on the ground floor 
of buildings.  

• To provide employment opportunities and services 
in locations accessible by active transport.  

• To provide retail facilities and business services for 
the local community commensurate with the 
centre’s role in the local centres hierarchy.  

• To ensure Inner West local centres are the primary 
location for commercial and retail activities.  

• To ensure that new development provides diverse 
and active street frontages to attract pedestrian 
traffic and to contribute to vibrant, diverse and 
functional streets and public spaces.  

• To enhance the unique sense of place offered by 
Inner West local centres by ensuring buildings 
display architectural and urban design quality and 
contributes to the desired character and cultural 
heritage of the locality. 

 
The proposal is consistent with the zone objectives as 
follows: 
 
• The proposal includes a change of use to a 

gymnasium which will serve the needs of people 
who live in, work in, and visit the area; 

• The proposed gymnasium will generate 
employment opportunities and economic growth; 

• The proposal includes a commercial use, which is 
consistent with the Council’s strategic planning for 
the area; 

• The proposal will provide employment 
opportunities accessible by active transport modes; 

• The proposed development includes an active 
street frontage to Norton Street 

Section 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  
• Standard conditions are recommended to manage 

impacts which may arise during demolition. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 
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Part 4 – Principal development standards 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio  

Maximum 1:1 or 414sqm No – See 
discussion 

below 
Proposed 1.41:1 or 583.597sqm  
Variation 40.97% or 169.597sqm 

Section 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 
accordance with Section 4.6 to vary Section 4.4.  
 

See 
discussion 

below 
 
Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards  
  
Section 4.4 Floor Space Ratio (FSR) development standard  
  
The applicant seeks a variation to the abovementioned development standard under Section 
4.6 of IWLEP 2022 by 40.97%, or 169.597sqm. The non-compliance is a result of the existing 
open basement area being enclosed and therefore contributing to the gross floor area. It is 
noted that the proposal does not result in any changes to the overall existing building 
envelope. 
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
  
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of IWLEP 
2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard. In order to 
demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of IWLEP 2022 below.   
 
Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  
  
In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 
the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 
repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 
in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the FSR standard are achieved 
notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.   
 
The first objective of Section 4.4 is “to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable 
appropriate development density,”. The written request states: “The non-compliance responds 
to detailed design and functional requirements of the Gym’s operation without resulting in 
additional building height or inappropriate building scale. As such, the proposed employment 
density does not result in inappropriate external impacts, while delivering additional economic 
benefits for the Norton Street local Centre”. This reasoning is acceptable, as the proposal is 
consistent with and reinforces the existing development density, character, style, orientation, 
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pattern of development and streetscape. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the first 
objective. 
 
The second objective of Section 4.4 is “to ensure development density reflects its locality,”. 
The written request states: “The proposal, despite the numerical non-compliance, retains the 
existing building bulk and therefore maintains the existing density and character of the locality.” 
This reasoning is acceptable, as the proposal is consistent with and reinforces the existing 
development density by providing a built form, massing and FSR consistent with nearby recent 
approvals to which the same controls apply. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the 
second objective. 
  
The third objective of Section 4.4 is “to provide an appropriate transition between 
development of different densities,”. The written request states: “The proposal, despite the 
numerical non-compliance, retains the existing building bulk and therefore maintains the 
existing density and character of the locality”. This reasoning is acceptable as the proposal is 
consistent with and reinforces the existing development density. Accordingly, the breach is 
consistent with the third objective.  
 
The fourth objective of Section 4.4 is “to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity”. The 
written request states: “Given that there are no changes to the existing physical external 
building envelope, the proposal will not result in any changes to existing amenity conditions 
for the adjoining properties in terms of overshadowing, visual privacy and visual bulk”. Council 
does not accept this reasoning. The proposal is considered likely to result in privacy impacts 
from the rear of the premises as a result of the additional glass windows on the western 
elevation located on the basement level which is set at 1 metre above the level of the lane 
creating potential sightlines into the rear yard of 7 Marlborough Street. To mitigate these 
impacts, a condition is included in the recommendation requiring that the 2 southernmost 
window panels on the basement level fronting the lane shall be obscurely glazed to a height 
of 1.6 metres. Notwithstanding this, it is considered that the proposal will not result in any 
additional overshadowing or visual bulk impacts and the privacy implications can be easily 
ameliorated through a simple design change. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the 
fourth objective.  
 
The fifth objective of Section 4.4 is “to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and 
enjoyment of private properties and the public domain”. This objective is not applicable to the 
subject site in the commercial zone.  
 
As the proposal achieves the objectives of the standard, compliance is considered 
unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  
  
Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard  
  
Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant provides the following environmental planning 
grounds to justify contravening the Floor Space Ratio development standard:  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 1 – “Maintain compatibility with the existing height, bulk 
and scale of the locality i.e does not result in any increases/changes to the existing building 
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height, setbacks and/or building envelope. In this regard, the non-compliance does not 
increase the existing site coverage / building footprint”  
 
This environmental planning ground is accepted as the proposed building does not present 
an unacceptable bulk and scale to the streetscape or neighbouring properties. The proposal 
is in keeping with the existing and desired future character of development on Norton Street. 
The proposal does not increase the existing height or rear setbacks and does not comprise of 
any lateral or longitudinal extensions that may contribute to bulk and scale. The majority of 
works are internal and subject to the recommended privacy treatment conditions, are 
considered unlikely to impact the locality. 
  
Environmental Planning Ground 2 – “The proposal will not have any impacts on the amenity 
of neighbouring properties in relation to overlooking, view loss, or solar access loss”  
 
This environmental planning ground is accepted subject to the imposition of privacy measures 
as indicated previously. Subject to obscurely glazing 2 windows on the rear façade, the 
development is unlikely to impact neighbouring amenity. As the building envelope remains 
unchanged there is no loss of solar access or any view loss as a result of the development. 
 
Environmental Planning Ground 3 – “Will provide functional floor layout and facilities in 
support of essential fitness / wellbeing, and will attract local community to participate in 
exercise activities within the premises promoting health, fitness and wellbeing, and in doing 
so meeting another objective of the E1 Local Centre Zone (to serve the needs of people who 
live in, work in or visit the area); 
 
This environmental planning ground is accepted because the proposed development will 
provide a form and use which is consistent with the desired character of the area and the E1 
Local Centre Zone. 
 
Cumulatively, the grounds are considered sufficient to justify contravening the development 
standard.  
   
For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended that the section 4.6 exception be granted.  
 
Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 
 

Section Compliance Compliance 
Section 5.10  
Heritage conservation 

The subject site is located within the Whaleyborough 
Estate Heritage Conservation Area. 
 
The application was referred to Councils Heritage 
Specialist who noted the following regard the proposal; 
 
The internal fitout is acceptable as the works are minor 
and will not be visible from the public domain.  
 
The proposed signage on the awning fascia to the 
principal (east) elevation can be supported, that is 

Yes 
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Section Compliance Compliance 
signage 01. Though the dark grey to the ground and 
first-floor of the principal elevation should be deleted 
and replaced with a light, warm neutral or earthy tone 
such as Dulux 'Beige Royal Half', 'Grand Piano', 'Limed 
White', 'Stowe White', and 'Tuft' or equivalent. The grey 
fill for signage 04 should also be deleted. The proposed 
dark grey fill can be supported to the fascia awning 
only.  
 
Subject to compliance with the above the proposal 
achieves the objectives of this section as follows: 
• The proposal is comprised of mainly internal works 

within an existing commercial premises. 
• The proposal includes signs located on the east and 

west elevations, these are considered acceptable 
as the signs are in line with objectives of the zone, 
being E1 Local Centre, however the colours need to 
be reconsidered to ensure it is sympathetic with the 
HCA  

• The proposal includes limited demolition, including 
the rear wall of the ground floor. This is acceptable 
as the demolition is at the rear of the premises and 
will not be viewed from the primary road, being 
Norton Street. 

 
Subject to compliance with the recommended changes 
above the proposal preserves the environmental 
heritage of the Inner West. 

 
Part 6 – Additional local provisions 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 6.1  
Acid sulfate soils  

• The site is identified as containing Class 5 acid 
sulfate soils. The proposal is considered to 
adequately satisfy this section as the application 
does not propose any works that would result in any 
significant adverse impacts to the watertable. 

Yes 

Section 6.3  
Stormwater 
Management  

• The development does not propose any changes to 
the existing provision of permeable surfaces.  

• The proposal will use existing storm water 
infrastructure. The proposal will not result in any 
significant runoff to adjoining properties or the 
environment. 

Yes 

 
B.  Development Control Plans 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant parts of the Leichhardt 
Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013). 
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Part B – Connections 
 
Control Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
B1.1 – 
Connections - 
Objectives 

• The proposal is consistent with the objectives and controls of 
this section. 

Yes 

B2.1 – 
Planning for 
Active Living 

The proposal is for an Indoor recreational facility which meets the 
objectives of this section as follows: 
• The gym is accessible to the local community. 
• The gym encourages a healthy lifestyle 
• The use supports and encourages active travel options. 

Yes 

B3.1 – Social 
Impact 
Assessment 

The proposal achieves compliance with the objectives of this 
section as follows: 
• The proposal will have a positive social impact on the area as 

it will provide an active and social use which will allow the 
local community to connect in a safe place that encourages 
healthy lifestyles. 

• The frequent use will provide better general surveillance of 
the local surrounds. 

• The proposal was notified in accordance with Council’s 
Community Engagement Framework Policy and one (1) 
submission was received relating to traffic management. 
Traffic management has been addressed within this report 
and is considered acceptable, subject to the recommended 
conditions of consent. 

Yes 

 
Part C – Section 1 – General Provisions 
 
Control  Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
C1.3 
Alterations and 
additions 

• The proposal complements the scale, form and materials of 
the streetscape and neighbourhood character, will appear as 
a sympathetic addition to the existing building; maintains 
views from the public domain and reasonably protects views 
obtained from surrounding development.  

Yes 

C1.4 Heritage 
Conservation 
Areas and 
Heritage Items 

• Subject to compliance with conditions regarding colours 
schemes, the development is compatible with the Heritage 
Conservation Area as no major physical changes are 
proposed to the building facades. Refer to discussion under 
Section 5.10 of the IWLEP 2022 contained within Part 3A of 
this report. 

Yes, see 
discussion 

above 

C1.7 Site 
Facilities 

• The proposal includes facilities which are integrated into the 
layout and design of the development and will not have an 
adverse amenity impact.  

• The facilities are adequate given the size and proposed 
intensity of the premises and can be easily maintained: 

o Rubbish storage and collection areas are located to 
have minimal impacts and visibility from the street.  

o Development shall be consistent with Part D Section 
2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management.  

Yes 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 564 
 
 

Control  Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
C1.9 Safety by 
Design 

• The proposal encourages the application of Crime Prevention 
Through Environmental Design (CPTED) principles as 
follows: 

The proposal demonstrates and meets the objectives by 
encouraging safe and secure environments for the customers, 
will aim to minimise opportunities for criminal and anti-social 
behaviour within the public domain and will follow the crime 
prevention through design principles as established within this 
part.   

Yes 

C1.10 Equity of 
Access and 
Mobility 

An Accessibility Design Review Report was submitted with the 
application, which meets the objectives of this section. However, 
the proposal was subsequently amended, and a revised report 
was not submitted to reflect the proposed amendments.  
 
It is noted that the amended plans include 2 off-street bicycle 
parking spaces located within the egress path of the front 
entrance. It is considered the location of these spaces will inhibit 
accessibility and mobility for customers using the primary 
entrance. In this regard, a condition is included in the 
recommendation requiring these spaces to be relocated into an 
adjacent storage area. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

C1.11 Parking Car parking 
The DCP does not require any off-street car parking spaces for 
the proposed development.  
 
Notwithstanding, the application proposes two (2) off-street car 
parking spaces for staff parking, which are located within the rear 
setback and accessed via the laneway.  The parking spaces are 
considered acceptable subject to the recommended conditions of 
consent to ensure the spaces meet the requirements of the 
Australian Standards. 
 
Bicycle parking 
 
Bicycle parking provision rates: 

Land Use Parking rates Requirement  Proposed  
Recreation 
facility 
(indoor, 
outdoor and 
major) 

Staff 
2 spaces, plus 1 
space per 10 staff 
 
Customers/visitors 
2 spaces, plus 1 
space per 100 
sqm GFA 

Staff 
2 Spaces 
 
Customers/ 
Visitors 
6 spaces 
 
Total required = 
8 

24 spaces 

 
It is noted that the application proposes ten (10) bicycle parking 
spaces on site located on the ground floor, and fourteen (14) 
spaces within the public domain adjacent to the premises. 
 
The application proposes fourteen (14) bicycle parking spaces in 
the public domain on Council‘s footpath. Works beyond the 
property boundary may only be approved with owner’s consent. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 
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Control  Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
In this case, owner’s consent has not been provided with this 
application. Notwithstanding, the spaces are not required to 
satisfy the provisions of DCP. Accordingly, it is recommended that 
a condition be included in the consent requiring the deletion of 
these spaces. 

C1.15 Signs 
and Outdoor 
Advertising 

The proposed flush wall business identification signs have been 
assessed against the relevant provisions of SEPP (Industry and 
Employment) 2021 and the proposal complies with this section as 
follows: 
• The signs relate to a lawful use of the subject site. 
• The signs (subject to amendments regarding colours) are 

compatible with the existing building and do not dominate the 
setting or the site.  

• The signs do not obscure any sight lines, traffic control 
devices or driveways. 

• The size and proportions of the proposed signs are 
appropriate. 

Yes 

C1.18 
Laneways 

• The subject site is accessible via a laneway and the proposed 
use will not impact on the service function of the laneway. 

Yes 

 
Part C – Section 2 – Urban Character  
 
Control Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
C2.2.3.4.5 – 
Leichhardt 
Commercial 
distinctive 
Neighbourhood  

• The proposal is considered to be a satisfactory response to 
the Distinctive Neighbourhood and retains the existing 
Commercial character of the site and setting of the sub area. 

Yes 

 
Part C – Section 4 – Non-Residential Development 
 
Control Assessment  Compliance 
C4.1 
Objectives for 
Non-
Residential 
Zones 

The proposal is consistent with the objectives for non-residential 
zones. 
 

Yes 

C4.2 Site 
Layout and 
Building 
Design 

The proposal complies with the sections as follows:  
• An Acoustic Report was submitted, which includes 

appropriate noise mitigation measures, including floor 
coverings, adherence to the Plan of Management, and 
additional signage. Subject to a condition requiring the 
imposition of the recommendations made in the acoustic 
report, it is considered the proposal will not result in adverse 
amenity impacts.  

• Vehicle access and servicing are proposed to be provided at 
the rear of the site, and vehicle parking is located behind the 
street wall along the rear lane. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions  
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C4.5 Interface 
Amenity 

• Residential properties are located to the rear of the premises 
over the rear lane as demonstrated in the figures below: 

 

 
Figure 6: Subject property shown in red. Residential zoned 
land shown in pink. Local centre zoned land shown in blue. 

 
The site is located within the E1 zone and as such, was assessed 
against the controls of this section. 
 
• An acoustic report has been provided which provides 

recommendations to further reduce acoustic impacts on 
surrounding properties to comply with the relevant standards. 

• All activities will be conducted within the confines of the 
premises and are not permitted in the laneway and on 
surrounding land. 

 
Subject to the recommendations set out in the acoustic report, the 
proposal is considered unlikely to result in any adverse amenity 
impacts to the surrounding residential properties.  

Yes 

C4.16 
Recreational 
Facility  

The proposal will meet the objectives of the section as discussed 
below. 
• Customers are encouraged to utilise public and active 

transport methods to reduce impacts on the surrounding 
neighbourhood in terms of car parking, traffic generation and 
noise. 

• The site is adjacent to R1 General Residential zoned land. 
The proposal provides a rear setback that provides an 
appropriate buffer to the residential properties so the activities 
at the site will not be discernible from these properties. 

• The intensity of the proposed use is limited to exclusively 
members only. 

• The application does not specify a maximum number of 
members, however, the proposal is considered acceptable as: 

Yes 
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o Only allow members entry full access. 
o Roughly 40% of members use the club on a regular 

basis. 
o The size of group classes is to be limited to a 

maximum of 30 participants and a maximum session 
time of 45 minutes. 

• The proposal encourages sustainable transport modes. 
 

 
Hours of operation 
 
The proposed gymnasium seeks to operate 24 hours a day, seven (7) days a week, including 
public holidays. The premises will be staffed during the following hours: 
 
Days Hours 
Monday – Thursday 10am – 7pm 
Friday 10am - 2pm 
Saturday 9am – 1pm 
Sundays No staff 

 
The proposed 24 hour operation is inconsistent with commercial uses within the locality. The 
approved hours of operation of surrounding commercial uses are as follows: 
 

Property Application and 
determination 
date 

Use  Hours of operation 

144 Norton Street PCA/2015/18  
28/01/2015 

Dry Cleaning premises Monday – Tuesday: 9.00am to 
5.00pm 
Wednesday – Friday: 9:00am 
to 7.00pm 
Saturday: 9.00am to 6.00pm 
Sunday: Closed 

146 Norton Street CDC/2021/0091 
09/03/2022 

Takeaway food and 
drink premises 

Monday – Friday: 7.00am to 
10.00pm 
Saturday – Sunday: 7.00am to 
8.00pm 

138 Norton Street CDC/2016/46 
13/05/2016 

Restaurant Monday – Friday: 7.00am to 
10.00pm 
Saturday – Sunday: 7.00am to 
8.00pm 

136 Norton Street  D/2009/108 
24/04/2009 

Supermarket (IGA) Monday – Sunday: 8.00am to 
8.00pm 

127 Norton Street  Current Consent: 
DA/2021/0748: 
17/03/2022 

Medical consulting 
rooms and commercial 
offices 

Monday – Friday: 8.00am to 
6.00pm 
Saturday – Sunday: Closed 

 
Notwithstanding this, it is considered appropriate that gymnasiums operate with a wide range 
of hours to best accommodate the needs of the range of users.  
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As the site is located at the interface of a commercial/residential area with residential 
accommodation located directly west of the subject site, it is considered appropriate to impose 
noise mitigation measures to ensure adverse amenity impacts to nearby residences and 
commercial premises are minimised. 
 
The application was accompanied by a Statement of Environmental Effects (SEE), Plan of 
Management (POM), and an Acoustic report, which outline specific measures to mitigate noise 
impacts including: 
 

• Glass windows and doors of the gym will remain closed at all times to prevent noise 
from escaping the premises. 

• Signs will be placed at all entry and exit points, informing patrons of the requirement 
to avoid generating excessive noise when entering and leaving the premises. 

• Staff will monitor the behaviour of patrons both inside the gym and as they exit to 
ensure noise levels are minimized during ingress and egress. 

• The use of low-frequency speakers (subwoofers) will be restricted, and such speakers 
will be isolated from the building's services to reduce vibration and noise impacts. 

• Free weights over 15kg will only be permitted in the designated Free Weights area. 
Weights under 15kg may be used in both the Free Weights and Function Training 
areas. 

• The internal noise level from music will be controlled to comply with acoustic 
requirements. Maximum reverberant sound pressure levels will be set to ensure that 
the operation of the gym does not adversely affect nearby receptors, based on the fit 
out and speaker installation. 

• The background music within the gym will be kept at a level that allows patrons to 
speak without raising their voices, ensuring speech intelligibility. 

• In areas where high impact activities are expected (such as the Free Weights and 
Function Training areas), impact sound-absorbing flooring will be installed to minimize 
the regeneration of noise and vibration. 

• Gym staff, personal trainers, and members will be trained on proper techniques for 
placing weights without dropping them. 

• Clear signage will be placed throughout the gym, advising members not to drop 
weights or use them outside of the designated areas. 

• Members who are found dropping weights will face penalties such as membership 
warnings, suspensions, or lockout restrictions. 

 
Overall, it is considered that the implementation of and adherence with the proposed 
measures, in addition to standard noise impact conditions, will adequately reduce adverse 
amenity impacts to surrounding properties. 
 
Further, it is recommended that a condition be imposed limiting the 24 hour trading to a trial 
period of 12 months with further consent required to continue the extended trading hours upon 
conclusion of the trial. A trial period also allows Council to review management practices and 
the appropriateness of the operating hours. The regularity of the trial periods ensures that 
practices can be reviewed and if there are any issues, establish mechanisms to address such 
matters of concern which may be affecting the amenity of surrounding residences. This 
combined with the acoustic and amenity protection conditions as included by Council’s 
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Environmental Health Specialist (i.e., compliance with the recommendations provided under 
the Acoustic Report and Plan of Management), are considered to mitigate any potential 
adverse amenity impacts to neighbouring properties. 
 
The applicant has not nominated core hours for the development and having regard to 
surrounding land uses Council recommends the following core trading hours be 7:00am to 
10:00pm, 7 days a week. 
 
Subject to a trial period, the proposed 24-hour operation of the gymnasium is considered 
acceptable, subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions requiring the provision of 
stringent management practices to mitigate potential amenity impacts. 
 
C.   The Likely Impacts 
 
These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 
environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality. 
 
D.  The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 
The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 
in a commercial surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed. 
 
E.  Submissions 
 
The application was required to be notified in accordance with Council’s Community 
Engagement Strategy between 29 August 2024 to 19 September 2024. 
 
A total of one (1) submission was received in response to the notification. The issues raised 
in the submission are discussed below: 
 

Concern   Comment 
Street parking availability The development complies with the applicable parking rate for use 

of the tenancy as a gym, is located near public transport nodes and 
is adjacent to an active transport route. 

Too many gyms/Impacts to 
other similar businesses in 
locality 

It is noted that several gyms exist within the locality, however, the 
number and proximity of similar land uses and viability of a 
business is not a matter for consideration. 

 
F.  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
This has been achieved in this instance.  
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6.   Section 7.11  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $14,052.00 would be required for the 
development under the Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023. 
 
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 

7.   Referrals 
 
The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 
 

• Heritage Specialist 
• Development Engineer 
• Environmental Health 
• Waste Management 
• Building Certification 

 

8.   Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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 9.  Recommendation 
 
A.  In relation to the proposal by the development in Development Application No. 

DA2024/0706 to contravene the development standard in 4.4- Floor Space Ratio of 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 the Panel is satisfied that the Applicant has 
demonstrated that: 
(a)  compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 

the circumstances, and 
(b)  there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the 

contravention of the development standard. 
 
 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2024/0706 
for fit out and use of a premises as a gymnasium, works include installation of 3 
illuminated and 3 non-illuminated signs at 140-142 Norton Street Leichhardt subject to 
the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent  

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 573 
 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 574 
 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 575 
 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 576 
 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 577 
 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 578 
 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 579 
 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 580 
 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 581 
 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 582 
 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 583 
 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 584 
 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 585 
 
 

 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 586 
 
 

Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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Attachment D – Plan of Management 
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